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AGENDA ITEM: 		08
REPORT NUMBER: 		SLAB / 2025 / 16
Report details
Report to:			The Board
Meeting date:		26 May 2025
Report title:			Administration Resources Finance Report
Report category:		For information
Issue status:			Business as usual
Written by:			Audrey Crawford
Director responsible:	Linda Ross
Presented by:		Linda Ross
Contact details:		crawfordau@slab.org.uk
Delivery of Strategic Objectives:
1 – Administration: Our timely, clear, and consistent decisions on legal aid applications and accounts deliver a positive customer experience.	
Link to Board or Committee remit:	
This paper is linked to the Board’s role in monitoring the financial position of SLAB expenditure.
Link to Risk Management:			
Our work to monitor administrative expenditure enables us to mitigate corporate risk 6 with awareness of pressures and ensuring planned changes are reflected.
Risk 6: If we fail to appropriately respond/plan to unplanned reductions in SLAB's administration funding then we may be unable to meet the needs of customers and/or prioritise our resources to ensure effective decision-making. 
Publication of the paper:			
The Board has previously agreed that this paper should be published as a matter of routine. It will be published on our website in due course.	
Executive Summary:			
Expenditure for the period ended 31 March 2025 was £15.03m compared to a budget profile of £15.17m.
Previous Consideration: 
Meeting:	17 March 2025.
Details: 	The previous report showed expenditure and resources to the end of January 2025.
Report
Funding
The core funding we received from Scottish Government was £15,150k. Core funding includes £100k for capital which cannot be transferred to staff or running costs. 
The pension pressure figure is the cost of pensions over and above our core funding which is borne by Scottish Government (SG).  
	
	2023-24
Actual
	2024-25
Available

	
	£k
	£k

	Core SG Funding (Actual/draft SG budget)
	14,750
	15,150

	Non cash funding for Depreciation
	(550)
	(550)

	Retained superannuation receipts
	250
	250

	Additional funding for Grant Funding/ SWRC 
	201

	201


	Pension Pressure (additional funding from SG)
	460
	590

	Total available funding for the year
	14,930
	15,460


1 Admin fee - £20k from Justice for SWRC
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SLAB Admin Monthly Resource Report for the year ending March 2025 

	
	Annual Budget £k
	Actual Spend £k
	
	
	
	Annual Budget £k
	Actual Spend £k

	Staff
	11,136 
	11,112 
	
	
	Corporate
	507 
	504 

	Running
	2,766 
	2,663 
	
	
	Corporate Services
	6,741 
	6,684 

	Income
	-1,121 
	-1,139 
	
	
	Operations
	4,298 
	4,273 

	Capital
	100 
	105 
	
	
	Strategic Development
	1,050 
	1,045 

	Pension
	2,285 
	2,285 
	
	
	Legal Services
	284 
	270 

	Total
	15,166 
	15,025 
	
	
	Vacancy Gap 
	0 
	0 

	
	
	
	
	
	Pension
	2,285 
	2,285 

	
	
	
	
	
	Total
	15,166 
	15,025 



Budget Utilisation 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	







Spend compared to budget
	
	



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	












Analysis of spend 
[bookmark: _Hlk182916682]Costs lines are largely in line with budget expectation. The exception being Running costs which exited slightly under budget due to some suppliers being unable to issue bills in time for the year end cut off. The year end position is a small underspend of £141k (0.93%).
2
Invoice Turnaround Times
The table below shows invoice payment performance for both 10 and 30 days, the former being our operational target and the latter being our normal contractual payment term. Both are above the Scottish Government threshold of 95%. 
	[bookmark: _Hlk198136716]            For the Year to 31-Mar-25

	
	YTD % paid within 10 days
	YTD % paid within 30 days

	
	2024-2025
	2023-2024
	2024-2025
	2023-2024

	Admin
	99%
	98%
	100%
	100%

	Fund
	99%
	99%
	100%
	100%

	Total
	99%
	99%
	100%
	100%



Governance links 
Any relevant information linked to key heads of corporate governance.
1. Finance and resources 			
Paper details Administration Finance and Resources to end of January 2025
2. Risk	
Our work to monitor administrative expenditure enables us to mitigate corporate risk 6 with awareness of pressures and ensuring planned changes are reflected.
3. Legal and compliance
N/A.
4. Performance
N/A.
5. Equalities impact
N/A.
6. Privacy impact and data protection
N/A.
7. Communications and engagement
It has previously been agreed that this paper should be published.
Conclusion and next steps 
The Board is asked to note and comment on the report as necessary. 
Appendix and/or further reading links
N/A.
Staff

0.99776104895352835	2.2389510464716489E-3	
Running

0.96263508004673792	3.7364919953262077E-2	
Pension

1.0000318730793409	-3.1873079340938304E-5	
Income

1.0158603840935911	
Capital

1.0457441000000001	
Budget YTD £k	Corporate	Corp Sev	Operations	Strat Dev	Legal Serv	Vacancy Gap 	Pension	507.45592600000003	6740.8496380000015	4298.4275560000005	1050.436704	284.25856200000004	0	2285.0004300000001	Actual YTD Spend £k	Corporate	Corp Sev	Operations	Strat Dev	Legal Serv	Vacancy Gap 	Pension	504.28020999999995	6647.9598999999989	4272.6916500000007	1045.4789299999998	269.52116000000001	0	2285.0732599999997	
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